
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 

Jazz in the Park 

 

Wednesday, 11th June, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 3 June 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder and M Turmaine 
 

The Sub-Committee to comprise three councillors from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: WARREN BROWN IN RESPECT 
OF CASSIOBURY PARK, WATFORD (14/00516/LAPRE) (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

  
This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations. 
  
Appendix 1 will be available at the meeting.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 11 June 2014  

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

 New Premises Licence Application: 

Warren Brown in respect of Cassiobury Park, Watford  

14/00516/LAPRE 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application has been made by Warren Brown of De: Luxe Events Limited  
for a time-limited premises licence to hold a one-day jazz festival in 
Cassiobury Park.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 

(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set 
out in the report. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib, Licensing 
Manager telephone 01923 278476: email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk   
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

New premises licence for 22 June 2014 . 
  

3.2 Premises as described on application form 
Cassiobury Park is situated within easy reach of Watford City Centre with 
fantastic public transport links and car parking facilities within a walkable 
distance from the park.  The park itself has 6 entrance points and attracts a 
diverse range of visitors. 
 

3.3 Officers understand the application is to allow a one-day jazz festival in a 
number of marquees set out in a court-yard style including a single stage for 
a maximum audience of 3100 people in the grass area by the cricket pitch in 
Cassiobury Park.   
 

3.4 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
A plan of the premises will be provided to the sub-committee. 
 

3.5 Licensable activities      
 

Licensable activity  Applied for 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sports events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music � 

Recorded music � 

Performances of dance  

Anything of a similar description to live or recorded music 
or dance 

 

Provision of facilities for making music  

Provision of facilities for dancing  

Provision of facilities of a similar description to making 
music or dancing 

 

Provision of late night refreshment  

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises � 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises � 
 

3.6 Licensable hours 
Sunday 22 June 2014 only from 12:00 hours to 18:00 hours 
 

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 
 

4.2 Designated premises supervisor 
The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr Matt Clark. 
 

Page 2



  

4.3 Current licences held 
None by this applicant although Cassiobury Park has been licensed in the 
past for other events, most recently the Cassiobury Fireworks in November 
2013 and the Inland Waterways Festival in July 2013.  The Herts Pride 
Festival took place in the park in August 2013 and is due to take place again 
in 2014.   
 

4.4 Closing date for representations 
2 June 2014  
 

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper 
16 May 2014 
   

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action 
Not applicable as the premises are not currently licensed. 
 

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES. 
 

5.1 See paragraph below. 
 

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS 

6.1 Responsible authorities  
No representations have been made by responsible authorities (see 
paragraph 10.2 below). 
  

6.2 
 
 

Persons who may be affected by the application 
The following residents of the Borough have submitted representations 
(appendix 3): 
 

Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance 
to which 
licensing 
objective 

A Jacky 
Wilson 

44 Cassiobury 
Drive 

No Public 
Nuisance 

B Peter Blogg 
 

24 Woodland 
Drive 

No Public 
Nuisance 

 

6.3 Neither representation lists specific concerns about this application, or its 
nature.  Rather, they are general objections to events being given 
permission to take place in the park.   
 

7.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Sections 17 and 18 (Application for a premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed 
for the application to be considered valid.  Section 18 describes the 
process by which an application for a premises licence is determined, 

Page 3



  

including where relevant representations have been made as in this 
case. 

 

• Section 19 (Mandatory conditions):   
 Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the 

sub-committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply 
of alcohol. 
 

• Section 22 (Prohibited conditions:  plays) 
No condition may be attached to a premises licence authorising the 
performance of plays as to the nature of the plays or the manner in 
which they may be performed. 

 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 
This Order adds a mandatory condition regarding the requirement for 
an age verification policy to any licence or certificate that authorises 
the supply of alcohol, measures to prevent the irresponsible sale of 
alcohol and the prevention of “below VAT+duty” sales. 
 

7.2 Statutory guidance 
 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 

• Paragraphs 2.18 – 22.4 
These set out how licensing authorities should deal with 
representations concerned with public nuisance and which is 
applicable to this current application.  In particular, paragraphs 2.20 
and 2.22 stress the importance of balancing appropriate conditions 
with focusing on the most sensitive periods when nuisance may arise. 

 

• Paragraphs 8.34 - 8.42: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of 
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are 
adequate and likely to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representation against an application. 

 

• Chapter 10: 
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may 
be attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they 
believe that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 
Any additional conditions requested by the responsible authorities 
should be considered with reference to this chapter. 
 

7.3 Statement of licensing policy 
 
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application: 

Page 4



  

  

• Policy LP1 
Under this policy the premises would be defined as “other 
entertainment venues”. 

 

• Policy LP2 (Location and operation of premises) 
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises where 
relevant representations are received, notwithstanding that each 
application is considered on its own merits.   
 
As the application is for an “entertainment venue” in a residential 
area, the licensable hours may be limited to midnight.  The application 
is for earlier than midnight, is therefore within policy and therefore 
there is no need for the applicant to demonstrate they should be an 
exception to that policy.  

 

• Policy LP8 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 
As repres
[...]
ave a minimum of eight personal licence holders present at 
the event and all will follow licensing objectives.  We will use a strict 
THINK25 policy. 
 
(b)  The prevention of crime and disorder 
The event will have a minimum of eight Security Industry Authority (SIA) 
accredited staff overseeing the event and will use the same principles at this 
event as they do when they oversee clubs/pubs.  Visitors to the event will not 
be allowed to bring alcohol into the event arena (discretion used in certain 
cases) or leave the event arena with alcohol. 
 
(c) Public safety  
All traders and event staff will report to Jeremy from SVS Solicitors who will 
be our dedicated safety officer.  He had (sic) vast experience of event safety 
management and will ask all traders to follow the Risk Assessment and 
Event Management Plan to make the event safe for the public to attend.  All 
individual assessments will be available to view at our dedicated 
Customer Service marquee.  The use of radios on site will be overseen by 
the dedicated safety officer. 
 
(d)  The prevention of public nuisance   
Our sound contractor will make sure the noise levels are of an acceptable 
nature and submit a EMP [Event Music Plan] to the relevant bodies at least 
two weeks in advance of the event. 
 
The music noise level during the event shall not exceed 65 dBA 
LAeq,15mins when measured one metre from the façade of any noise 
sensitive premises.  [This is from the Code of Practice on Environmental 
Noise Control at Concerts, 1995]. 
 
The Licensee and his representatives shall comply with all reasonable 
requests by Licensing Authority representatives to reduce music noise level 
in order to achieve or maintain compliance with [the above] condition. 
 
(e)  Protection of children from harm 
A dedicated event safety gazebo with a Lost Children Point will be set up 
within the event area and well sign posted.  Radios will be given to all SIA 
accredited staff and all will report any issues to the dedicated safety officer.  
All children's rides will be asked to submit a full risk assessment and 
reference to our dedicated safety officer two weeks prior to the event. 

 

Page 6



  

9.3 Conditions proposed by the responsible authorities and/or affected parties 
See paragraph 10.5, below. 
 

9.4 Pool of model conditions 
Officers do not think, for the reasons below, that there are any additional 
conditions from the pool of model conditions that could be usefully added to 
this licence.   
 

10.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS  
 

10.1 The event is a one-off jazz festival over one afternoon, in Cassiobury Park.  
Whilst the exact location in the park has not been previously used, events 
have been held at the nearby Cha Cha Cha café.   Jazz in the Park is one in 
a series of similar events being held around the country, with identical lay-
outs and facilities. Enquiries of other licensing authorities where some of the 
other events have been organised have not indicated any cause for concern.  
  

10.2 A number of marquees with corporate sponsorship offering food and other 
attractions will form the barrier around the event arena, with a single 
operational entrance/exit and two emergency-only exits.  Entry to the event 
will be free but limited to 3100 spectators who will need to obtain a 
wristband.   
 

10.3 There are comments in the representations concerning potential noise 
nuisance and alcohol misuse.  The applicant has agreed to a noise condition 
(see paragraph 10.4) which is a lower level than set out in his ELP, but 
which is consistent with the hire agreement signed with Veolia 
Environmental Services.  This is also consistent with the conditions on the 
licences for the events set out in paragraph 4.3.  No substantiated 
complaints were received in connection with those events.   
 

10.4 Representation B expresses concern about a precedent being set if this 
application should be granted.  As Members are aware, each application is 
to be considered on its own individual merits. 
 

10.5 Two conditions have been agreed by the applicant with Environmental 
Health: 
    
 Conditions 

1. Noise from licensable activities, including music and associated 
plant noise shall not exceed 55 dB LAeq(5 min) between the hours of 
09.00 and 21.30.  A maximum level of 73 dB(A) shall not be 
exceeded at anytime.  These limits shall apply at the property 
boundary of noise sensitive premises.  
 

2. This licence will not be effective until all the event documentation 
has been approved by the licensing authority on advice from the 
responsible authorities. This documentation to include: 

 

• event safety policy 

Page 7



  

• event risk assessments 

• site safety plan 

• crowd management plan 

• transport management plan 

• emergency plan 

• First Aid plan 
 

10.6 The applicant has supplied the above documents, and attended the Safety 
Advisory Group on 3 June 2014.  A number of practical issues were 
discussed which the applicant is liaising about with the responsible 
authorities.  These primarily concerned parking arrangements; details of the 
marquees to be used; and details of the food/drink vendors on site.  Should 
the sub-committee grant the licence, it will not be effective until officers of the 
licensing authority are satisfied on advice from the responsible authorities 
that all outstanding issues have been complied with.   
 

10.7 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations 
are in no way meant to bind Members.  They are for guidance only and 
Members may attach whatever weight they see fit.   
 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – map of the premises’ location (to follow) 
Appendix 2 – plan of the premises  
Appendix 3 – representations 
Appendix 4 – draft licence  
 
 
Background Papers 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office October 2012) 
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy (November 2013)  
Watford Borough Council Pool of Model Conditions (July 2010) 
  

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



 

Premises Licence page 1 

 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34 
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 14/00516/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 
 

Cassiobury Park 
Watford 
 
 

 
Telephone number 

 
  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

From  -  22 June 2014  
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 

 
Performance of Recorded Music Sunday 12:00 - 18:00 

On-premises alcohol sales only Sunday 12:00 - 18:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

 

Opening times of premises Sunday 12:00 - 18:00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

On/off supplies  
 
 

Page 15



 

Premises Licence page 2 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

 
Mr Warren Brown 
SVS House 
Hampden Road 
Chalfont 
Gerrards Cross 
Bucks 
SL9 9RU 
 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 
08803920 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 
 
Mr Matt Clark 
[address withheld]  
 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the p
[...]
aragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up 
to the nearest penny.  

   
10.  (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the 

permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added 
tax.  

   
 (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which take 

place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  
   
  
 2 Any individual employed on the premises to conduct a security activity (within the meaning of section 

paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 2001) must be licensed by the Security 
Industry Authority. 

 

Page 18



 

Premises Licence page 5 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
General 
 

1. This licence will not be effective until all the event documentation has been approved by the 
licensing authority on advice from the responsible authorities. This documentation to include: 

 
(i)  event safety policy 

 (ii)  event risk assessments 
 (iii)  site safety plan 
 (iv)  crowd management plan 
 (iv)  transport management plan 
 (vi)  emergency plan 
 (vii)  First Aid plan 
 
 
(2) There shall be a full risk assessment and event management plan for the event which shall be approved 

by the Watford and Three Rivers Safety Advisory Group in writing a minimum of two weeks prior to a 
concert comprising of jazz and incidental music on 22 June 2014 (“the event”). 
 

(3) There a minimum of eight personal licence holders present at the event.   
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
(4) The event will have a minimum of eight Security Industry Authority (SIA) accredited staff overseeing the 

event. 
 
(5) Visitors to the event will not be allowed to bring alcohol into the event arena (discretion used in certain 

cases) or leave the event arena with alcohol. 
 
Public safety  
 
(6) All traders will be asked by the event safety officer to follow the risk assessment and Event Management 

Plan. 
 

 
The prevention of public nuisance   
 
(7) (i)  Noise from licensable activities, including music and associated plant noise shall not exceed 55 dB 

LAeq(5 min) between the hours of 09.00 and 21.30.   
(ii)  A maximum level of 73 dB(A) shall not be exceeded at any time.   
(iii) These limits shall apply at the property boundary of noise sensitive premises. 

 
(8) The Licensee and his representatives shall comply with all reasonable requests by Licensing Authority 

representatives to reduce music noise level in order to achieve or maintain compliance with the above 
condition. 

 
Protection of children from harm 
 
(9) A “Think 25” policy will be implemented in relation to alcohol sales. 
 
(10) A dedicated event safety gazebo with a Lost Children Point will be set up within the event area and well 

sign posted.   

 

 

Page 19



 

Premises Licence page 6 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

 
 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Event Plan submitted 03.06.11 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 New Premises Licence Application: Warren Brown in respect of Cassiobury Park, Watford (14/00516/LAPRE)
	Appendix 2 - site layout
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 4 - draft licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair)  
 Councillors H Lynch and M Mills 

 
Also present: Mr Matt Clark, Applicant 

Mr Colin McEwen, Applicant 
Mrs Jacky Wilson, Interested Party 
Ms Beth Cherryman, Press 
Ms Ellen Meadows, Press 
 

Officers: Solicitor 
Licensing Officer (PS)  
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
Environmental Health Officers (SR and DH)  
 

 
 

40   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Crout, Lynch and Mills. 
  
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
that Councillor Crout be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
  
 

41   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

42   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: WARREN BROWN IN 
RESPECT OF CASSIOBURY PARK, WATFORD (14/00516/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application for a new time-limited premises 
licence and also of the representations received.    
  
The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  She outlined the scope of the 
application and advised that there would be a number of marquees and a single 
stage.  There would be a maximum of 3100 visitors permitted at the event.  Two 
representations had been received from interested parties who were concerned 
about the levels of noise and the misuse of alcohol.  A number of conditions 
relating to noise had been agreed with Environmental Health and the applicant 



 
2 

had attended the Safety Advisory Group to discuss issues including parking, 
location and food stalls.  She advised that if the Licensing Sub-Committee 
granted the licence, it would only be granted by the Licensing Authority once the 
responsible authorities confirmed that they were satisfied with other practical 
arrangements.  
  
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer. 
  
The Chair invited Mrs Jacky Wilson to present her representation. 
  
Mrs Wilson advised the Sub-Committee that she lived on the Cassiobury Estate.  
In her view, the park was a leisure facility and she questioned whether it should 
be used as a venue for events such as this.  The High Street would be a better 
location as the park should be preserved as a nature area suitable for children.  
She could not see how an event for families was the right place to serve alcohol.  
The event would last six hours during peak visitor time.  She had concerns that 
the visitors would consume a lot of alcohol as it would be readily available.  She 
summarised that in her opinion it was not the right venue. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Lynch, Mrs Wilson said that the annual 
fireworks event did cause disruption to local residents.  She hoped that the 
dispersal from this event would be more staggered. 
  
The Chair asked whether she had attended any of the events in the Park.  Mrs 
Wilson advised that she had walked through the park on several occasions when 
an event was taking place.  She felt that it was a shame that so many people 
were in the park who did not seem to appreciate it. 
  
In response to a further question from the Chair, Mrs Wilson advised that she 
had attended a meeting of the Cassiobury Residents Association where remarks 
had been made about the number of events in the park. 
  
Councillor Mills asked Mrs Wilson whether she was aware of the parking 
arrangements.  Mrs Wilson responded that she hoped many would drive to the 
event so that they would not drink alcohol.  Parking was not her main concern. 
  
In response to a question from the Chair, Mrs Wilson confirmed that she had no 
particular concern with this event or applicant.  She was concerned that it would 
set a precedent. 
  
Mr Matt Clark asked about Mrs Wilson's statement regarding alcohol.  She 
responded that it needed to be limited and she did not feel it was appropriate 
where children were present.  Mr Clark noted that proper control of alcohol 
consumption was important.  He would not sell to intoxicated customers and 
advised that there would be registered door supervisors to ensure the smooth 
running of the event.  It would be a more controlled environment than the High 
Street where premises competed on prices of alcohol. 
  
Mrs Wilson asked why the event could not be held on the Parade.  Mr McEwen 
advised that an event in the town centre would be harder to control as it would 



 
3 

not have an enclosed area.  Visitors would not be able to bring alcohol into the 
event in the park.  Mr McEwen explained that the company had recently run a 
similar event in Witney, Oxfordshire.  He described the family-friendly 
atmosphere and advised that very positive feedback had been received.  He said 
that the Police had praised the operation of the event. 
Mrs Wilson asked how those who were consuming alcohol at the perimeter of 
the event could be dealt with.  Mr Clark said that the event would be controlled 
and they would liaise with the Police where necessary. 
  
The Chair invited the applicants to address the Sub-Committee. 
  
Mr Clark advised that from a Licensing perspective the event would have a 
simple setup.  There would be a VIP area, a real ale and cider bar and a 
standard bar both of which would be staffed by trained individuals.  A policy of 
Challenge 25 would be in force.  The staff were experienced and there had been 
no incidents at Witney.   
  
The applicants provided two letters to the Sub-Committee which the Chair read 
aloud.  One was from the sound company outlining how they ensure that the 
sound at their events adhered to noise policies.  Mr McEwen added that the 
sound engineer would monitor the sound levels on an hourly basis to ensure the 
event was fully compliant.  The second letter was from a local councillor in 
Witney praising the relaxed and friendly atmosphere at the recent event.  The 
councillor also noted that the Police wished to pass on their thanks for a well-
organised event.  Mr McEwen added that Witney Council had asked the 
company to run a three-day event for them. 
  
Mr McEwen explained the structure of the company and informed Members that 
he was a solicitor and Mr Clark was a personal licence holder.  There would, 
therefore, be an impact on them professionally if the events were not well-run.  
With regards to the question of trouble at the periphery of the event, he 
explained that he had been liaising with the Council to formulate plans for any 
such issues.  He explained the procedure for this eventuality. 
  
The Licensing Officer asked the applicants to describe the exact location of the 
event.  They advised that they had met with the Horticultural Development 
Manager at Veolia to look at the best location and he had suggested that close 
to the splash park would be most suitable.  This was 150 metres away from the 
nearest houses. 
  
Mr McEwen provided further details about the arrangements for parking.  The 
event would be promoted locally and people would be asked not to bring their 
cars. 
  
Following a question from Councillor Lynch, Mr McEwen said that it would be 
much more difficult to control the event if it took place in the Town Centre.  He 
added that there would be staff to direct traffic. 
  
In closing, Mr McEwen advised that this would be a positive event for the 
community. 



 
4 

  
The Sub Committee retired to consider their decision.  
  
On the Sub Committee’s return the Chair announced the decision.  
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
Having heard from the applicant and the interested party and having taken into 
account a written representation from an interested party, the Committee grants 
the application. 
  
In reaching this decision, the Committee took into account the Provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance, as well as the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2013.  The Committee also attached the 
conditions agreed with Environmental Health as set out in paragraph 10.5 of the 
report. 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.45 am 
and finished at 11.40 am 
 

 

 


